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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

LIVE WORKING -
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AGAINST
THE THERMAL HAZARDS OF AN ELECTRIC ARC -

Part 2: Requirements

1) pmprising
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%ields. To
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as “IEC
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2) ernational
from all
3) IEC and are accepted by IEQ National
Com re that the technical contgdnt of IEC
Publidati i , the way in which they are used or for any
4) i io i i i ittees undertake to apply IEC Publications
1 S it i ir natipnal and regional publications. Any djvergence
i i indicated in
the lafter.
5) IEC provides no jparkigg procs its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipfent decl j i ication.
6) All us¢rs should ehs(rg : s iti i ication.
7) , employees, servants or agents including individual eXperts and
mem and |EC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
ees) and
bther IEC
Publig
8) Attent i wntecthe Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispens s pplication of this publication.
9) Attent g e possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the fubject of
paten{ rights. IE ot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
Internatlonal Standard IEC 61482-2 has been prepared by |[EC technical committee ¥8: Live

Working.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
78/783/FDIS 78/797/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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A list of all parts of the IEC 61482 series, published under the general title Live working —
Protective clothing against the thermal hazards of an electric arc, can be found on the IEC
website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in
the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,
* withdrawn,
» replaced by a revised edition, or

* amepded:

@%
8
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INTRODUCTION

This International Standard has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of

IEC 61477.

The products designed and manufactured according to this standard contribute to the safety
of the users, provided they are used by skilled persons, in accordance with safe methods of

work and the instructions for use.

The product covered by this standard may have an impact on the environment during some or

all stages of its life cycle. These impacts can range from slight to significant, be of sh

or |Ong-fnrm, and occur-atthe glnhnl’ rnginnnl orlocal level

ort-term

product] or recommendations to the users of the product for e
Howevelr, all parties intervening in its design, manufacture,
maintenance, repair, reuse, recovery and disposal are
environmental considerations.

&

s of the
ement.

ign, use,

bunt of
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LIVE WORKING -
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AGAINST
THE THERMAL HAZARDS OF AN ELECTRIC ARC -

Part 2: Requirements

1 Scope

This pait of IEC 61482 is applicable to protective clothing used in work if there is an| electric

arc hazard.

This stgndard specifies requirements and test methods applicable i Brments
for protective clothing for electrical workers against the therp z ttric arc
based gn

— releyant general properties of the textiles, tested with i and

— arc fhermal resistance properties, such as

e the arc rating of materials (ATPV or Eg ttric arc

h tested
nditions

Requirements of this standanrd do i ndard is
applicable in combination with

NOTE 1 [If conductive fibre
be considered.

rd should

This standard does ¢ .

NOTE 2

Require , hoise,
ock and

UV emisgsi
the toxi¢ inf

NOTE 3 |Thé,standard is“applicable in combination with standards covering such hazards.

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document.
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 61318:2007, Live working — Conformity assessment applicable to tools, devices and
equipment

IEC 61477, Live working — Minimum requirements for the utilization of tools, devices and
equipment
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IEC 61482-1-1, Live working — Protective clothing against the thermal hazards of an electric
arc — Part 1-1: Test methods — Method 1 — Determination of the arc rating (ATPV or Egysg) of
flame resistant materials for clothing 1)

IEC 61482-1-2:2007, Live working — Protective clothing against the thermal hazards of an
electric arc — Part 1-2: Test methods — Method 2 — Determination of arc protection class of
material and clothing by using a constrained and directed arc (box test)

ISO 3175-2, Textiles — Professional care, drycleaning and wetcleaning of fabrics and
garments — Part 2: Procedure for testing performance when cleaning and finishing using
tetrachloroethene

ISO 3758, Fextites=Carefabeffmgtode usimyg Symbofs
ISO 507
ISO 633
ISO 136

1ISO 139
force an

aximum

1ISO 139 grmination of tear fforce of

trouser-

1ISO 139 . Hydraulic method for
determi

1ISO 141 thi dgainst heat and flame — Limiteld flame
spread ] ( ]

1SO 15c25:200te test for
limited flame spreeaa

1ISO 174 q N or protection against heat — Test method for cohvective

heat regi

3 Ter

For the| purpose
following apply.

is document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 61318 @nd the

3.1

arc thermal performance value

ATPV

in arc testing, the incident energy on a material or a multilayer system of materials that results
in a 50 % probability that sufficient heat transfer through the tested specimen is predicted to
cause the onset of a second degree skin burn injury based on the Stoll curve, without
breakopen

NOTE ATPV is expressed in kdJ/m2 or kW-s/m? (cal/cm?).2)
[Definition 3.1.4 of IEC 61482-1-1]

1) To be published.
2) Correlation 1 cal/cm? = 41,868 kJ/m2; 1 kJ/m? = 0,023885 cal/cm?.
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3.2
arc thermal protection
degree of thermal protection offered against electric arc under specific arc testing conditions

NOTE 1 For materials, the arc thermal performance is obtained from the measurement of the transmitted energy
and by evaluation of other thermal parameters (burning time, hole formation, melting).

NOTE 2 For garments, the arc thermal performance is obtained by evaluation of thermal parameters (burning
time, hole formation, melting) and of the functioning of fasteners and accessories.

[Definition 3.5 of IEC 61482-1-2:2007]

3.3

breakopen threshold energy

EgTs0

incident| energy on a fabric or material that results in a 50 % probakiqli sufficignt heat
transfer|through the tested specimen is predicted to cause the teste i k open

NOTE The breakopen threshold energy is expressed in kdJ/m? or kW-s/m? (
[Definitipn 3.1.8 of IEC 61482-1-1, modified]

3.4
clothing
assembly of garments worn by workers

3.5
electrig arc
self-maintained gas conduction for w of arge carriers are electrons supplied
by primary-electron emissio

[IEV 12]1-13-12]

NOTE D
conductin
or an eled

electrical
stallation

single it

3.7
materiall
fabric of othe
layers

nees of which the garment is made, this may consist of single or multiple

3.8
protective clothing

clothing which covers or replaces personal clothing and which is designed to provide
protection against one or more hazards

[Definition 3.4 of ISO 13688:1998]

3) Correlation 1 cal/cm? = 41,868 kJ/m2; 1 kJ/m? = 0,023885 cal/cm?.
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3.9

Stoll curve

curve of thermal energy and time produced from data on human tissue tolerance to heat and
used to predict the onset of second-degree burn injury

[Definition 3.29 of IEC 61482-1-2:2007]

3.10

test current
Iarc’ class . ) . . . ) L
prospective short-circuit current of the electric test circuit (predicted current), characterising a

test class, r.m.s. value (symmetrical AC component)

NOTE Test current is expressed in A.

[Definitipn 3.30 of IEC 61482-1-2:2007]

4 Requirements

4.1 General

General requirements which are not specifically th tandard shall be in

accordance with 1ISO 13688.

4.2 Design requirements for prote

The gafment shall be designed in a e o.not influence or hinder the| wearer
performjng work.

Fastenears of the m ; Signed in a way that the opening function is still|present
after be|ng expo

Thread, ed in garment construction shall not contribut¢ to the
severity T i rér in the event of a momentary electric arc and| related
thermal
No exp( ernaiNuetal shall be permitted in the clothing. If internal metal and/or| melting
parts (el.g. fas tons, and accessories) are used they shall be covered to the inside
to avoid

All part rermal—+esistant—materials—r—ease—different
materials are used e.g. for the front and back the exact information shall be given where the
weaker area is located (e.g. by means of a drawing of the garment including dimensions and
warning indication).

The front side of the garment and the complete sleeves (all around the arms and over the
complete length of the arms) of the garment (e.g. jackets) shall fulfil the same arc thermal
resistance requirements. If due to comfort requirements the garment is not produced of the
same materials in all areas then this shall be clearly stated in the instructions for use.

NOTE 1 These requirements are also valid for garments protecting the lower part of the body (e.g. trousers,
chaps, leggings).

Sewing thread utilized in the construction of garments shall be made of an inherently flame-
resistant fibre and shall not melt when tested at a temperature of 260 °C in accordance with
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ISO 17493. There are many seams in a garment that have no influence on protection, e.g.
hems, pocket seams, etc. The sewing thread there need not be flame resistant.

During its service life, protective clothing shall keep its arc thermal properties when cleaned
according to the instructions for use.

If a single manufacturer makes claims for a garment system as arc thermal protective
clothing, then this garment system shall be tested and shall fulfil the requirements of this
standard.

NOTE 2 If the user is wearing a garment system (e.g. jacket + shirt) from different manufacturers as arc thermal
protective clothing, then this garment system should be tested to determine how the system fulfils the requirements
of this stgrmdard:

4.3 (Jeneral material requirements

4.31 Limited flame spread of material
4.3.1.1 Classification of limited flame spread index

All matgrials claiming compliance with this standard
spread |index when tested in accordance with ISK
classifigd according to ISO 14116.

achieV® ,a\specified limited flame
' gcedure A (see 5.3.1) and

4.3.1.2 Single layer material

If a single-layer material is used in the is material shall fulfil the limited flame
spread index 3.

4313 Multi-layer madteria

If a mulli-layer materia i G e’ following requirements shall be fulfflled:
— all opter Iay i waterials shall fulfil the limited flame spread index 3,
— all middle layers g i '

4.3.2 i oven outer material
4.3.2.1

The woYe shall have a tear resistance of at least 15 N (for weight higher than
220 g/m ‘ (for weight within 150 g/m2 and 220 g/m?2) in the machine |and the
cross direction according to ISO 13937-2.

4.3.2.2 | “Tensile strength

The woven outer material shall have a tensile strength of at least 400 N (for weight higher
than 220 g/m2) or at least 250 N (for weight within 150 g/m2 and 220 g/m2) in the machine
and the cross directions tested according to ISO 13934-1.

4.3.3 Burst strength of knitted outer material

The knitted outer material shall have a burst strength of at least 200 kPa tested according to
ISO 13938-1.

4.3.4 Dimensional change due to laundering and/or dry cleaning of outer material

The woven outer material shall have a dimensional change according to ISO 5077 not
exceeding + 3 % in the machine and the cross directions tested according to 5.3.4.
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The knitted outer material shall have a dimensional change according to ISO 5077 not
exceeding + 5 % tested according to 5.3.4.

4.4 Arc thermal resistance requirements

The protective clothing covered by this standard shall have certain resistance properties to
the thermal effects of an electric arc.

Two international test methods have been developed to provide information on the resistance
of clothing to the thermal effects of electric arcs. Each method gives different information.

To be in accordance with this standard, a product shall be evaluated by using IEC 61482-1-1
or/and I|[EC 61482-1-2. Depending on the needs, the users will specify fof one testméthod or
the othdqr.

NOTE 1
available
performeq
evaluate

>vo|tage,
vorking is
rs should

Materia

For gafment certification both the material and\ ga S fuffil the requirements.
Previougly certified materials do not require retegsti ent certification.

When te¢sted according to IEC 61482-1> i othing made of the tested material
shall bp assigned a corresponding A . A protective clothjng will

% e ATPV is at least 167]5 kJ/m?2
(4 cal/cm?2). The higher is alue, erNg’ the thermal resistance undef higher
incident|arc energy (highe :

NOTE 2
ATPVis g

riSkanalysis. Guidance for the appropriate selecfion of an
EE 1584 and NFPA 70E.

In case the Egrgq shall be determined and assigned to the
tested demonstrated by the material shall be at least
167.5 k

When tested 61482-1-2, the protective clothing made of the tested material
shall be|assig a ss\1 or'a Class 2 depending of the test conditions and the resujting arc
thermal i otegtive clothing will demonstrate a minimum arc thermal protection, if
it passe S lass T\test/ A Class 2 indicates a higher arc thermal resistance.

NOTE 3 |The’ classification of IEC 61482-1-2 does not intend to evaluate the resistance of protective dothing to
electric alcs hn\/ing arc nnnrgine above 318 kJ £+ 44 kJ

If other material(s) are used for the back (rear or dorsum) they shall fulfil at least the require-
ments of Class 1 according to IEC 61482-1-2 or a minimum ATPV rating of 167,5 kJ/m?2
(4 cal/lcm?2) according to IEC 61482-1-1. The label of the garment shall reflect the lowest of
these ratings.

If a garment is made of different materials or different layers (e.g. only the front part of the
garment is made with more material-layers), then this shall be clearly stated in the
instructions for use.

4.5 Marking

Each garment for which compliance with this standard is claimed shall at least be marked with
information as outlined in Annex A.1. The marking shall meet the general requirements of
marking in ISO 13688.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=25200de918eed053130a75ce48728cd6

61482-2 © IEC:2009 -13 -

If a garment is made of different materials or different layers (e.g. only the front part of the
garment is made with more material-layers) the label of the garment shall indicate the lowest
of the arc ratings.

If a garment manufacturer claims protection by a garments system (e.g. jacket with shirt) the
marking shall make the correct use clear for the end user.

4.6 Instructions for use

Protective clothing according to this standard shall be supplied with the manufacturer’s written
instructions for use and care.

These i
IEC 61477 and ISO 13688, at least as outlined in A.2.

piven in

5 Tests

5.1 General

The prgsent standard provides testing provisions to den tan€e of the[product
with the|l requirements of Clause 4. These testing provisions ate prmarily intended to pe used
as type [tests for validation of the design input. Where réleyant,\alternatite means (calgulation,
examination, tests, etc.), are specified t cla@?es ar the purpose of protective
clothinglhaving completed the produc

A list of type tests with reference to ct g\subclauses is given in Tablg B.1 of
Annex B.

5.1.1

For the . iftoning atmosphere shall be the temperature
(20 + 2) - 24 h.

5.1.2 ing and/or dry cleaning

For arc ~ i materials or garments (5.3.1 and 5.4.1) and for testing
according to ‘ . 3.3 and 5.3.4, the specimen shall be washed five tinres in a
front-loading Ko ’ mechine, using 1 g/l of detergent 3 in soft water and finally dried
in accondante Wit} edures of ISO 6330. Washing shall be carried out by proceldure 2A
(60° C XS ing’by procedure E (tumble drying) unless otherwise specified in the

care labeling.

Productg*which are labelled as dry cleaning only shall be dry cleaned five times in accprdance
with ISO 3175-2.

If washing is permitted as well as dry cleaning, then the specimen shall only be washed.

5.2 Tests of design requirements of the protective clothing

The compliance with the requirements of 4.2 shall be verified by visual inspection or other
appropriate means for validation.

5.2.1 Garment construction and workmanship

If applicable, the garment construction shall be inspected visually for the following design
properties:

— long sleeves,
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— no outside metal parts,

— no uncovered internal metal and/or melting parts,

— all parts made of arc thermal resistance material,

— identical arc thermal resistance performance of front side and complete sleeves.

If the garment is made of different materials it shall be inspected if the instruction for use
clearly indicates the weaker area of the garment (drawing, warning indication).

5.2.2 Size designation and ergonomics

ergonon
inspecti

NOTE P
ISO 1161p.

5.2.3 Ageing

The test according to procedure A of ISO 15025 (see 5.3 g fter the
maximum laundering and/or dry cleaning cycles indicdted b S with the
manufagturer’s instructions on the basis of standardjzed

NOTE Manufacturer instructions typically indic g e j esses of
ISO 6330] ISO 15797 or equivalent, as standardized\processes\for clea

The tesft shall be considered as passed-i material keeps the same classfification
index a$ determined under 5.3.1 with \ -

5.2.4

Sewing rding to
ISO 174

The ope test.
53 T

5.3.1

The tes rding to
ISO 15( sists of

several layers) ‘each prfaterial-layer shall be tested separately.

5.3.2 Mechanical properties of woven outer material
5.3.21 Tear resistance

The test shall be carried out with the number and arrangement of specimens according to
ISO 13937-2. If the garment consists of several layers, only the outer material shall be tested.

5.3.2.2 Tensile strength

For woven material the test shall be carried out with the number and arrangement of
specimens according to ISO 13934-1 (strip). If the garment consists of several layers only the
outer material shall be tested.
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5.3.3 Burst strength of knitted outer material
For knitted material the test shall be carried out with the number and arrangement of

specimens according to ISO 13938-1. If the garment consists of several layers only the outer
material shall be tested.

5.3.4 Dimensional change due to laundering and/or dry cleaning of outer material

The test procedure shall be carried out with the number and arrangement of specimens in
accordance with 1ISO 5077.

5.4 Tests of arc thermal resistance requirements

5.4.1 Type tests

At least|one of the two possible standard tests according to 4.4 sha

e |EC61482-1-1 (ATPV-test, both method A and method B)
Tesling according to IEC 61482-1-1 provides the ATPV o
e |EC61482-1-2 (box-test, both material box test meth 5 ' pd)

Testing according to IEC 61482-1-2 makes it po
of Class 1 or Class 2 are fulfilled.

irements

5.4.2 eTme stah il conformity asselssment

There i$ no real alternative test to th F esi i 5t) after
completing the production phase for ghec t 3 i i rement.

ries) as

per the |type tested ga wed the

same d¢cumented ma

5.5 Marking
5.5.1 Visual iy

It shall e che

5.5.2

The mafking e\rubbed for 15 s with a lint-free cloth soaked with water and [then be
rubbed for 155 with. &lint-free cloth soaked with isopropanol (CH3;-CH(OH)-CH3).

NOTE It is the duty of an employer to ensure that the relevant legislation and safety requirements for the use of
this chemical are complied with in their entirety.

The test shall be considered as passed if the marking is still easily legible and the label has
not curled or become detached

5.6 Instruction for use

It shall be checked by visual inspection whether the requirements of 4.6 are fulfilled.
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6 Conformity assessment of protective clothing having completed the
production phase

For conducting the conformity assessment during the production phase, IEC 61318 shall be
used in conjunction with the present standard.

Annex C provides the classification of defects and identifies the associated tests applicable
for follow-up of production of protective clothing intended to comply with this standard.

@%
8
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Annex A
(normative)

Marking and instructions for use

A.1  Marking

Each garment complying with this standard shall have a marking label which shall contain at

least the following items of marking:

— name, trade mark or other means of identification of the manufacturer or of its authorised

representative;
— desipnation of the product type, commercial name or code;
— sizel|designation according to Clause 6 of ISO 13688;

— sympol IEC-60417-5216 (2002-10) — Suitable for live wg
adjacent to the symbol, the number of the relevant IE
leve| of arc protection;

NOTE The exact ratio of the height of the figure to the ba
convgenience, this ratio can be between the values of 1,4 and

% IEC 61482-2
ATPV or Egts0 = XXX callcm?
or

Class 1 or Class 2

or
IEC 61482-2

ATRP\/ or E

2

= yvxx-callem
Xoo—Ga-eH

— and,
and the

Lurpose of

and
Class 1 or Class 2

— care labelling in accordance with ISO 3758.

A.2 Instructions for use

Protective clothing shall be supplied to the customer with information written at least in the
official language(s) of the country of destination. All information shall be unambiguous. It shall

include at least the following:

— name and full address of the manufacturer and/or authorized representative;
— product designation;
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number of the relevant IEC standard with the year of publication (four digits), (IEC 61482-
2:2009);

pictograms, information and explanation about the type of arc test (ATPV/Egts59 Or box test
classification or both);

information to the user that

e the environmental conditions and the risks at the working site shall be regarded;

e deviations from the parameters in this standard may result in more severe conditions;
information to the user

e about the protective level of all garments of protective clothing;

i g of the

ed state
ptective

d which

care|
clea user; a
flam be very

dang
information on sizing.
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Annex B
(normative)

Type tests

Table B.1 - List of type tests

Subclauses
Type of tests |

Requirements Tests
Tests on materials
Limited-flame-spread-{classification 4344 53—
of the materials)
Ageing (of the garment) 4.2 ) .3(\

Mechanical properties
Tear resistance
Tensile strength

Burst strength
Dimensional change

Arc thermal resistance
(ATPV test method A or Material box
test)

Tests on ggrme
Design /\\
Garment construction and
workmanship
Size designation and ergonomics
Thread, accessories, closures

Limited flame spread (verificatign o\ 4.\3\1/4(
the correct classification gf t N3.1.3

different layers

N

)
Arc thermal(resist e \/ 4.4 5.4.1
(ATPV fest meth ohGarmeniox
test)
specified

Marki 4.5 5.5
55.1
Dbl
I\n§truc
AN

General
i
tiohs f8r use, 4.6 5.6

ENICREN

ol ooan
N vNN

-
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Annex C

(normative)

Classification of defects

61482-2 © IEC:2009

This annex was developed to address the type of defects of protective clothing against the
thermal hazards of an electric arc having completed the production phase (critical, major and
minor) in a consistent manner (see IEC 61318). For each requirement identified in Table C.1,
both the type of defect and the associated tests are specified.

Table C.1 — Classification of defects and associated requirements and tests

7

Requirements Type of deft}(}\& Test
Critical | Mam MirSQr stbglauses
Requiremlents on garments
(the unit @f production is a garment) /\
4.2 Design of garments N
Garment construction and workmanship 3.2.1
Size designation and ergonomics X 3.2.2
[Thread, findings, closures 824
Ageing Aa 3.2.3
4.4 Arc thermal resistance ) 4.4.2
ATPV test method B or Garment boxt}r&t /\(\ /\
4.5 Marking ~ )\/
General requirements of ISO 13688 X 3.5.1
Presence and correctness of the specifiech marking X 3.51
Durability of the marking X 3.5.2
PN
4.6 Instructions for use \ \ \ X 5.6
Requirements on materials \( >/
(the unit ¢f production is the[\Qqui d amoupt of magerial)
4.3.1 Limited flame spread>of eria
4.3.1.1 | [Classificat} Xa 3.3.1
4.3.1.2 | [Single lay eri Xa 3.3.1
a a g
4.3.1.3 | Multi-layer m t?Ka\t\ A X 5.3.1
4.3.2.1 | [Tear resistfﬁh%\w{ WB\en\wter m}}»erial X 5]13.2.1
4.3.2.2 Tensilys{'%tNMvNMaterial X 5[3.2.2
4.3.3 Burst%trerﬁﬂu\f%itt}ckoﬁer material X 4.3.3
4.3.4 4m}ns\i\\na‘§s@nge f outer material X 4.3.4
4.4 Arc therma) resistande
ATPV<tesi method A or Material box test) X 3.4.2
a The limited_flame spread shall be assessed and documented by the material manufacturer for the lot siZe. The lot
size is, ag a'minimum, the amount of material delivered to the garment manufacturer.

NOTE As a minimum unit a roll of material should be considered.
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Annex D
(informative)

Use and maintenance

D.1 Use

The garment manufacturer’s instructions for use should be followed

The garments should be inspected before each use. Protective clothing that are

oles in

=
Contam- Tatoc Ty of uullluu\au o ulu cTATCT Tt eT Plvlvuuvu quulluuo afe—Hmpatt

the gar

contaminated with grease, oil, or flammable liquids or combustible

used.

The usdr should treat carefully the protective clothing.

The projective clothing shall be worn in the closed state.

No garments, such as shirts, undergarments or unc S ed which meg
arc expgpsures, made of e.g. polyamide, polyeste

It is sfrongly recommended to con gscriptions and regulationg
protectiye clothing are to be used.

D.2 Maintenance

Damage

Repairir

replaced. In the e
iring isonlya:

Other d
reduce

contami
protecti

tad do aaod to tha Avtant thair Aratandiy alitia o oA (n -

ment, not functioning closures), should not be used. Protecti |tems that

protective clothing, and dirty protective cloth
the protective clothing is designed for flame prg
protective function against electrical arc exposu

become
not be

It under

where

vork) or

ing can
tection,
re. The
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

_~ TRAVAUX SOUS TENSION -
VETEMENTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE
LES DANGERS THERMIQUES D’UN ARC ELECTRIQUE -

Partie 2: Exigences

AVANT-PROPQS

1) La Cpmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation
compg@sée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natj

nalisation

.|La CEIl a

pour pbjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questfons dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres\act Normes
interngationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports technique € sibles au
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de la CE ). iée a des
comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéresg iciper. Les
organfsations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernel articipent
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I' Or a on (1SO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisz

2) Lesd =cisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les a mesure
du pop 83, € & e les Comités nationaux de la CEI
intére Q

3) Les P 3 8 recoMmandatjons internationales et sont agréées
comm ité i . isomhables sont entreprls afin que la CEI
s'assy i i ponsable
de l'é par un quelconque utilisateur fina

4) Dans ationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dars toute la
mesu Sublications de la CEIl dans leurs publications

Publications de la CEIl et toutes py

blications

b pas sa

engulils sonrt en possession de la derniere édition de cette publication.

a ses administrateurs, employes auxi

e’causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de
soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compri$
aht de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la

iaires ou
Comités
out autre
les frais
CEl ou de

blications

vent faire
nue pour

responpsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existen

ce.

La Norme internationale CEIl 61482-2 a été établie par le comité d'études 78 de
Travaux sous tension.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
78/783/FDIS 78/797/RVD

la CEIl:

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.
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Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CElI 61482, présentées sous le titre général Travaux
sous tension — Vétements de protection contre les dangers thermiques d’un arc électrique,
peut étre consultée sur le site web de la CEI.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les
données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amenpdée

@%
8
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INTRODUCTION

La présente Norme Internationale a été rédigée en conformité avec les exigences de la
CEl 61477.

Les produits congus et fabriqués conformément a la présente norme contribuent a la sécurité
des utilisateurs, pourvu qu’ils soient utilisés par des personnes qualifiées, conformément a
des méthodes de travail slires et aux instructions d’emploi.

Pendant certaines ou pendant toutes les étapes de son cycle de vie, le produit couvert par la
presente norme peut avoir un impact sur I’ enwronnement Ces |mpacts peuvent étre de légers

emballa
récuperatlon et sa mlse au
environpementaux.

@@
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_~ TRAVAUX SOUS TENSION -
VETEMENTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE
LES DANGERS THERMIQUES D’UN ARC ELECTRIQUE -

Partie 2: Exigences

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de la CEI 61482 est applicable aux vétements de prgtectio utitisés pour
réaliser|des travaux lorsqu’il y a un danger d’arc électrique.
La présgnte norme spécifie les exigences et les méthodes d’essai & Btériaux
et aux |articles d’habillement utilisés pour les vétements ailleurs
électriqlies contre les dangers thermiques d’un arc électriquge
— les propriétés générales des textiles qui s’applig gthodes
d’espai des textiles sélectionnées, et
— les gropriétés de résistance thermique a I'arc, telles g
e |a caractéristique d’arc des ma un arc
lectrique a I'air libre sous des\conditis mément
la CEI 61482-1-1, ou
e Ia classe de protection a l'ar se 1 ou
Classe 2), us des
q
Les exigences de la pfésen résente
norme gst applicajle inai
NOTE 1 [ll convient pre le risque de danger d’électrisation si des fibres conductfices sont
utilisées ¢ ¢ ¢ haki .
La prés s et des
pieds.
NOTE 2 }
Les exig ruit, des
émissio pOjections sous pression, de I'huile chaude, des conséquences d’un choc
physique“ou’mental ou des influences toxiques lors d’un arc électrique.

NOTE 3

La norme est applicable en association avec les normes couvrant de tels dangers.

2 Reéférences normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels

amende

ments).

CEI 61318:2007, Travaux sous tension — Evaluation de la conformité applicable a I'outillage,
au matériel et aux dispositifs

CEI 61477, Travaux sous tension — Exigences minimales pour [utilisation des outils,
dispositifs et équipements
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CEI 61482-1-1, Travaux sous tension — Vétements de protection contre les dangers
thermiques d’un arc électrique — Partie 1-1: Méthodes d’essai — Méthode 1 — Détermination
de la caracteristique d’arc (ATPV ou Egtsg) de matériaux résistant a la flamme pour
vétements 1)

CEI 61482-1-2:2007, Travaux sous tension — Vétements de protection contre les dangers
thermiques d’un arc électrique — Partie 1-2: Méthodes d’essai — Méthode 2 — Détermination
de la classe de protection contre I'arc de matériaux et de vétements au moyen d’un arc dirigé
et contraint (enceinte d’essai)

ISO 3175-2, Textiles — Entretien professionnel, nettoyage a sec et nettoyage a l'eau des
étoffes et des vétements — Partie 2: Mode opératoire pour évaluer la résistance au nettoyage

et a la flnition lors du traitement au tétrachloroéthylene

ISO 3748, Textiles — Code d'étiquetage d'entretien au moyen de symbQ

ISO 5017, $échage
domest

1ISO 6330, bais des
textiles

1ISO 136

1ISO 139 idn de la
force m

1ISO 139 jpn de la
force dg

1ISO 139 artie 1:
Méthod ation a
I'éclaten

ISO 141 amme —
Matéria

ISO 150 mmes —
Méthod

ISO 17493, Veétements et équipement de protection contre la chaleur — Méthode d'essai de la
résistancé.a la chaleur de convection au moyen d'un four a circulation d'air chaud

3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de la CElI 61318 et les
suivants s’appliquent.

3.1

valeur de performance thermique de I'arc

ATPV

dans les essais d'arc, énergie incidente sur un matériau ou un systéme multicouche de
matériaux qui aboutit a prédire avec une probabilité de 50 % a un transfert de chaleur

1) A publier.
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suffisant a travers I'éprouvette en essai pour provoquer le déclenchement d'une brdlure du

second degré de la peau sur la base de la courbe de Stoll, sans éventration

NOTE L’ATPV est exprimée en kJ/m2 ou kW-s/m? (cal/cm?). 2)
[Définition 3.1.4 de la CEl 61482-1-1]

3.2
protection thermique contre I’arc

degré de protection thermique assuré contre les arcs électriques dans des conditions d'essai

d'arc spécifiques

NOTE 1 S+ ot ie—60
transmiseg

NOTE 2
paramétrgs thermiques (temps de combustion, formation de trous, fusion) et du fi
des accegsoires.

[Définitipn 3.5 de la CEl 61482-1-2:2007]

3.3
énergie de seuil a I'éventration

Egrso | _ . _
énergie|incidente sur du tissu ou un matériau gu

50 % a|un transfert de chaleur suffisa
éventratfion

NOTE Llénergie de seuil a 'éventration est exprimée en

[Définitipn 3.1.8 de la CEIl 6482-1-1,

34
vétemept

assembljage d’a@

3.5
arc élegtrique
conduction gaze

3 laquelle la plupart des porteurs de charge s
clectronique primaire

NOTE Ap cours—des travqux sous tension, l'arc électrique est généré par une ionisation gazeuse sU
connexion ou Un ctaqurage /accidentel(le) entre des parties actives ou entre une partie active et un circu
d'une installation électrique ou d'un dispositif électrique. Au cours des essais, I'arc électrique est

I’énergie
sion).

ation des
}etures et

bilité de
uer son

ont des

ite a une
t de terre
initié par

I’expansiqn d’tn fil fusible.

3.6
article d’habillement
élément du vétement, pouvant se composer d’'une seule ou de plusieurs couches

3.7
matériau

tissu ou autres substances dans lequel (lesquelles) est fait 'article d’habillement, pouvant se

composer d'une seule ou de plusieurs couches

2) Corrélation 1 cal/cm? = 41,868 kJ/m?2; 1 kJ/m? = 0,023885 cal/cm?2.
3) Corrélation 1 cal/cm? = 41,868 kJ/m2; 1 kJ/m? = 0,023885 cal/cm?.
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3.8

vétement de protection

vétement recouvrant ou remplacant le vétement personnel et congu pour protéger contre un
ou plusieurs dangers

[Définition 3.4 de I'lSO 13688:1998]

3.9

courbe de Stoll

courbe d’énergie thermique et de temps produite a partir de données sur la tolérance des
tissus humains a la chaleur et utilisée pour prédire le déclenchement de blessures liées a une
brilure de second degré

[Définitipn 3.29 de la CEl 61482-1-2:2007]

3.10
courant d’essai
Iarc’ clasgs ) . ) i . . , L .
courant|de court-circuit présumé du circuit d’essai électrigue

une clagse d’essai, valeur efficace (composante alternativésy

térisant

NOTE Leg courant d’essai est exprimé en A.

[Définitipn 3.30 de la CEl 61482-1-2:2007]

4 Exigences

4.1 Généralités

Les exigences générales doivent

satisfaine a I'lSO 13688

42 H

Les arti génent

Les arti es.

Les fern
d’ouverfure €

fonction
toujoirs opérationnelle aprés exposition a un arc accidentel.

Le fil, lgs\accessoires et les fermetures utilisés dans la confection de I'article d’habillement ne
doivent ‘pas aggravet tesbtessuresacetuiquite porteencasdarc&tectrique—etdexposition
thermique associée.

Aucune piéce meétallique apparente n’est permise dans le vétement. S’il est fait usage de
pieces internes métalliques et/ou fusibles (ex: fermetures, boutons et accessoires) elles
doivent étre couvertes de I'intérieur pour éviter un contact avec la peau.

Toutes les parties d’un article d’habillement doivent étre constituées de matériaux résistant a
I’effet thermique de I'arc. Lorsque des matériaux différents sont utilisés, par exemple pour le
devant et le dos, l'information exacte sur la localisation de la surface de moindre protection
doit étre donnée (par exemple, au moyen d’un dessin de I'article d’habillement accompagné
des dimensions et de l'indication de mise en garde).

Le devant de I'article d’habillement ainsi que les manches complétes (tout autour des bras et
sur leur longueur totale) d’un article d’habillement (ex: une veste) doivent satisfaire aux
mémes exigences de résistance thermique a I'arc. Si pour des raisons de confort toutes les
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surfaces de I'article d’habillement ne sont pas réalisées des mémes matériaux, ceci doit étre
clairement énoncé dans les instructions d’emploi.

NOTE 1 Ces exigences s’appliquent aussi aux articles d’habillement protégeant la partie inférieure du corps (ex:
pantalons, jambiéres).

Le fil de couture utilisé dans la confection des articles d’habillement doit étre constitué de
fibres résistant naturellement a la flamme et ne doit pas fondre lorsque soumis a un essai a
260 °C selon I'ISO 17493. Dans un article d’habillement, il y a plusieurs coutures qui ne
jouent pas de rble de protection, comme par exemple les ourlets, les coutures de poche, etc.
Dans ces cas, le fil n’a pas a étre résistant a la flamme.

Pendan étés de

résistan

Lorsqu’lin fabricant prétend qu’un systéme d’articles d’habillement’consti 9ent de

protecti IS, & et doit

satisfairn

NOTE 2 d’articles

d’habillen abrisantsiNalors systeme

d’articles i isfait aux exigences de la présente

norme.

43 E

4.31

4.3.1.1

Tous le hdex de

propagd re A de

I'ISO 15

4.3.1.2

Lorsqu€ jau doit

satisfair

4.3.1.3

Lorsqud ces qui

suivent

— tous| les\matériaux de la couche extérieure et de la couche la plus profonde|doivent
satigfairé a I'index 3 de propagation de flamme limitée,

— toutes les couches intermédiaires doivent a tout le moins satisfaire a l'index 1 de
propagation de flamme limitée.

4.3.2 Propriétés mécaniques du matériau extérieur tissé
4.3.2.1 Résistance a la déchirure

Le matériau extérieur tissé doit avoir une résistance a la déchirure au moins égale a 15 N
(pour un poids supérieur a 220 g/m?2) ou au moins égale a 10 N (pour un poids compris entre
150 g/m2 et 220 g/m2) dans les directions longitudinale et transversale, lorsque soumis a
I’essai selon I'ISO 13937-2.

4.3.2.2 Résistance a la rupture

Le matériau extérieur tissé doit avoir une force de rupture au moins égale a 400 N (pour un
poids supérieur a 220 g/m?2) ou au moins égale a 250 N (pour un poids compris entre
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150 g/m2 et 220 g/m2) dans les directions longitudinale et transversale, lorsque soumis a
I'essai selon I'ISO 13934-1.

4.3.3 Résistance a I’éclatement du matériau extérieur tricoté

Le matériau extérieur tricoté doit avoir une résistance a I'éclatement au moins égale a
200 kPa lorsque soumis a I’essai selon I'I|SO 13938-1.

4.3.4 Variations dimensionnelles au lavage et/ou au nettoyage a sec du matériau
extérieur

Lorsque soumis a l'essai selon 5.3. 4 le materlau extérieur tissé d0|t avoir des varlat|ons
dimensi udinale
et trans

Versale.

Lorsqug soumis a l'essai selon 5.3.4, le matériau extérieur tricot
dimensipnnelles selon I'lSO 5077 qui n’excédent pas + 5 %.

yiations

4.4 Exigences de résistance thermique a I’arc

Le vétenent de protection couvert par la présente
de résistance aux effets thermiques de I'arc électriq

rtaines prppriétés

agr c

Deux mgthodes internationales d’ess 3 \ 2 in/d’obtenir des infoqmations
sur la ré¢sistance des vétements aux effets 3§ arcs Jélectriques. Chaque méthode
fournit des informations différentes.

Pour satisfaire a la presen e norme, Ul prg doit_ette’évalué en utilisant la CEI 61(482-1-1
et/ou 13 in es Ulilisateurs spécifieront I'une o4 l'autre

méthode

NOTE 1 3 aristi W rése s équipements (ex: moyenne tension ou basseg tension,
courant d -CiR ispgni téristiy ¢ la protection) et I’endroit sur le réseau ou le travail sous
tension e$t réalisé (eXx & prs ité n poste), I'’énergie éventuelle dans I'arc est différente. Il corpvient que
les utilisa| < ins €n xe quikcomcerne la résistance thermique a I'arc électrique en prgnant ces
éléments

L’essai it @& Sali i bien pour les matériaux utilisés que pour les |articles
d’habille

Pour la le matériau ainsi que l'article d’habjillement

doivent isfaite’aux\exigences. Dans le cas de matériaux préalablement certifiés, Ig reprise
des esspis m’est pas réquise lors de la certification de I'article d’habillement.

Lorsque soumis a I'essai selon la CEI 61482-1-T, Te vetement de protection realise a 'aide du
matériau soumis a I'essai doit se voir attribuer un ATPV correspondant a celui du matériau.
Un vétement de protection démontrera une résistance thermique a I'arc minimale si 'ATPV
est au minimum a 167,5 kJ/m2 (4 cal/cm2). Plus la valeur de 'ATPV est élevée, meilleure est
la résistance thermique sous une énergie incidente d’arc plus élevée (valeur de courant plus
élevée, temps d’exposition plus long).

NOTE 2 La valeur de I'ATPV requise sera déterminée par une analyse du risque. Des lignes directrices pour le
choix approprié de I'ATPV sont données séparément dans d’autres normes, telles '|EEE 1584 et la NFPA 70E.

Lorsqu'un ATPV ne peut étre déterming, la valeur Egrgq doit étre déterminée et attribuée au
matériau soumis a I'essai. La valeur minimale Egtsq déterminée pour le matériau doit étre au
moins 167,5 kJ/m2 (4 cal/cm?).

Lorsque soumis a I'essai selon la CEl 61482-1-2, le vétement de protection réalisé a I'aide du
matériau soumis a I’essai doit se voir attribuer une Classe 1 ou une Classe 2 selon les
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conditions d’essai et la protection thermique a l'arc résultante. Un vétement de protection
démontrera une résistance thermique a I'arc minimale s’il satisfait a 'essai pour la Classe 1.
La Classe 2 indique une résistance thermique a I'arc supérieure.

NOTE 3 La classification de la CEl 61482-1-2 n’est pas destinée a évaluer la résistance des vétements de
protection a des arcs électriques ayant des énergies d’arc supérieures a 318 kJ £ 44 kJ.

Lorsque d’autres matériaux sont utilisés pour I'arriére (les fesses ou le dos), ils doivent au
moins satisfaire aux exigences de la Classe 1 selon la CEl 61482-1-2 ou avoir une
caractéristique ATPV minimale de 167,5kJ/m2 (4 cal/lcm?2) selon la CEl 61482-1-1.
L’étiquette de I'article d’habillement doit indiquer la plus faible de ces caractéristiques.

Lorsqu’ ifférentes
couches nombre
de couches de matériau), ceci doit étre clairement indiqué dans les in ions Oi.

4.5

Chaque| article d’habillement qui se réclame de la présen i impm étre

marqué| des informations indiquées en A.1.
générales de marquage de I'lSO 13688.

aux exigences

Lorsqu’lin article d’habillement est réalisé a parti iffé S aux ou de différentes
couches ifley 3it d’un plus grand{nombre
de coud indiquer la plus fajble des

caractéfi
Lorsque i ’ i ’ i n » e une protection par un $ystéme

d’article ' i OX larquage doit indiquer clairdgment a
I'utilisatp S ili S

4.6

Les vétements € a4 présente norme doivent étre fournis gvec les
instructions écrite 8 ernapt leur utilisation et les précautions d’emploi.

Ces insfructions g . redigeés en accord avec les dispositions générales données
dans la 688, et doivent au minimum étre telles que décrites en Al.2.

5 Essg
La présente-normefournitiesdispositions—dessatqui-permettent-dedémoentrerquede produit

satisfait aux exigences de I'Article 4. Ces dispositions d’essai sont principalement destinées a
étre utilisées comme essais de type permettant de valider la conception. Le cas échéant, des
moyens alternatifs (calcul, examen, essais, etc.) sont spécifiés dans les paragraphes
consacrés aux essais pour les vétements de protection issus de la production.

Une liste des essais de type avec la référence aux paragraphes qui s’y rapportent est donnée
au Tableau B.1 de I’Annexe B.

5.1.1 Conditions d’essai

Pour les essais selon 5.3, 'atmosphére de conditionnement doit étre une température de
(20 £ 2) °C et une humidité relative de (65 £ 5) % pendant 24 h.
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5.1.2 Traitement au préalable - Lavage et/ou nettoyage a sec

Pour les essais d’arc et les essais de flamme des matériaux ou des articles d’habillement
(5.3.1 et 5.4.1) et pour les essais selon 5.3.2.1, 5.3.2.2, 5.3.3 et 5.3.4, I’éprouvette doit étre
lavée cinq fois dans une machine a laver a tambour horizontal et a chargement frontal,
utilisant 1 g/l de détergent 3 dans de I’eau douce, puis séchée conformément aux procédures
de I'lSO 6330. Le lavage doit étre effectué selon la procédure 2A (60 °C + 3 °C) et le séchage
selon la procédure E (séchage a tambour), sauf spécification contraire figurant sur I'étiquette
d’entretien.

Les produits munis de I'étiquette mentionnant le nettoyage a sec uniquement doivent étre
nettoyés a sec cinq fois, conformément a I'I|SO 3175-2.

Si le layage ainsi que le nettoyage a sec sont autorisés, I'éprouvette doit alors\unigquement

étre lavée.

5.2 j:sais correspondant aux exigences de conception de pction
n

La conformité aux exigences de 4.2 doit étre vérifiée pdr\nspes d’autres
moyens|appropriés de validation.

5.2.1 Confection et fagcon des articles d’habilléme

Lorsqug cela s’applique, la confe
visuellement en ce qui a trait aux caractéristig

inspectée

— manghes longues,
— aucyne piéce métallique apparente
— aucyne piéce interne gé

- tOUtTnS les parties i illement faites de matériaux qui résistent p I'effet
therimique de l'arc,

- perf)rmance iq
d’hapillement sile

ermique a larc pour le devant de [l'article

Lorsque que les
instructi illement
(dessin)] i

5.2.2

La conf age. La
conformité- al'exigence de l'ergonomie (conception qui fait en sorte que le vétement de

protectipniie géne pas le travail de celui qui le porte) doit étre vérifiée par ingpection
lorsqu'une personne endosse un vétement de la taille appropriée.

NOTE Les procédures permettant de vérifier les caractéristiques ergonomiques d'un vétement de protection sont
décrites a I'Annexe D de I'ISO 11612.

5.2.3 Vieillissement

L’essai conformément a la procédure A de I'ISO 15025 (voir 5.3.1) doit aussi étre réalisé
aprés le nombre maximal de cycles de lavage et/ou de nettoyage a sec indiqué par le
fabricant en conformité avec les instructions du fabricant a partir de procédés normalisés.

NOTE Typiquement, les instructions du fabricant indiguent comme procédés normalisés de nettoyage, un ou
plusieurs des procédés ou méthodes de I'lSO 6330, I'lSO 15797 ou équivalent.

L’essai doit étre considéré comme réussi si le matériau vieilli conserve le méme index de
classification tel que déterminé au 5.3.1 suite au traitement préalable du 5.1.2.
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